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PACKAGE CONTENTS

Thank you for choosing Mount-It!

EN @ Read the entire instruction manual before you start installation and assembly. If you have any questions regarding any of the instructions or warnings, please contact
Mount-It! for assistance.
A\ CAUTION: Use with products heavier than the rated weights indicated may result in instabilty causing possible injury.
« Please closely follow the assembly instructions. Improper installation may result in damage or serious personal injury.
« Safety gear and proper tools must be used. This product should only be installed by professionals.
* This product is designed to be installed on solid concrete walls, masonry walls or wood stud walls.
- Make sure that the supporting surface will safely support the combined weight of the equipment and all attached hardware and components
* Use the mounting screws provided and DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN mounting screws.
* This product contains small items that could be a choking hazard if swallowed. Keep these items away from children.
« This product is intended for indoor use only. Using this product outdoors could lead to product failure and personal injury.
IMPORTANT: Ensure that you have received all parts according to the component checklist prior to installation. If any parts are missing or faulty, contact Mount-It! C (x1)
for a replacement.
MAINTENANCE: Check that the product is secure and safe to use at regular intervals (at least every three months). SPRING ARM TV BRACKET

D Lesen Sie die gesamte Bedienungsanleitung, bevor Sie mit der Installation und Montage beginnen. Wenn Sie Fragen zur Anleitung oder Warnungen haben, wenden Sie
sich bitte an Ihren drtlichen Handler.
A\ VORSICHT: Die Verwendung mit Produkten, die schwerer als die angegebenen Nenngewichte sind, kann zu Instabiltat fihren und zu moglichen Verletzungen fuhren.
+ Bitte befolgen Sie die genau. Eine ur kann zu Schéden oder schweren Verletzungen fiihren.
« Sicherheitsausriistung und geeignete Werkzeuge missen verwendet werden. Dieses Produkt sollte nur von Fachleuten installiert werden.
+ Dieses Produkt ist auf massiven Betonwanden oder Mauerwerkswanden zu montieren.
« Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Auflagefliche das Gesamtgewicht des Geréits und aller angeschlossenen Hardware und Komponenten sicher tréigt.

* Verwenden Sie die mitgelieferten und die NICHT ZU FEST ANZIEHEN.
« Dieses Produkt enthalt Kleinteile, die be\m Verschlucken eine Erstickungsgefahr darstellen kénnen. Halten Sie diese Gegenstande von Kindern fern
« Dieses Produkt ist nur fiir den bestimmt. Die g dieses Produkts im Freien kann zu Produktversagen und Verletzungen fiihrel

WICHTIG: Stellen Sie vor der Installation sicher, dass Sie alle Teile gema& der Komponenten-Checkliste erhalten haben. Bei beschédigten oder feh\enden Teilen,
wenden Sie sich an Ihre Verkaufsstelle, um Ersatz zu erhalten.
WARTUNG: Uberpriifen Sie das Produkt in regelmaBigen Abstanden auf Sicherheit und Stabilitat (am besten alle drei Monate). D (xz) E (x‘l) F (x‘l) G (xz)

FR @ Lisez entiérement le guide d'utilisateur avant de commencer I'installation et le montage. Sl vous avez des questions les i ions ou les VESA BRACKETS CROSS BAR PULL HANDLE DECORATIVE COVER

veuillez contacter votre distributeur local pour une assistance.
A ATTENTION: Lutilisation de produits plus lourds que les poids nominaux indiqués peut entrainer une instabilité causant des blessures potentielles.
 Les supports doivent étre joints comme spécifié dans les instructions de montage. Une mauvaise i peut entrainer des ou de graves blessures aux
personnes.
+ Un équipement de sécurité et les outils appropriés doivent étre utilisés. Ce produit devrait étre installé uniquement par des professionnels. @ O» @)
+ Ce produit est congu pour élre installé sur des murs avec poteaux en bois, des murs en béton massif ou murs en brique
+ Assurez-vous que la surface de soutien supporte en sécurité le poids combiné de 'équipement et de tous les matériaux et composantes associés.
- Utilisez les vis de montage fournies et NE SERREZ PAS TROP les vis de montage.

e O Omm

+ Ce produit contient de petites pieces qui peuvent causer un étouffement si elles sont avalées. Eloignez ces pisces des enfants.
« Ce produit est prévu uniquement pour une utilisation a I'ntérieur. L'utilisation de ce produit a I'extérieur peut entrainer une défaillance du produit ou des blessures aux H D) :4(8)(1; Déj ()|(3)t' D8K (xts)ll' L I\(’|x83) I;IT(?:(46) uéx% 36()(22(%
personnes. X astic metallic X X X
IMPORTANT: Avart installatin, assurezvous qus vous avez resu loutssles pidces selon [a liste de véificaion des Si une piéce est ou PLASTIC P
local pour qu'il la remplace PLATE

MAINTENANCE: A intervalles réguliers (au moing tous 168 rors male) vérifiz que le support est dutisation sdre et fiable.

RU (B Mepen Hasason yoTaHosi 1 CGODI MPOWTAITE PYKOBOACTEO 10 YoTaHOSKe. Ecrty Bac BO3HKIMA K-G0 BOMOC OTHOCHTENSHO WHCTPY X I TeRyIpExAes, Camirrecs ¢ Bau

OKaNSHLIM PACIPOCTPaHHTEINEM AR NONyeHUA NoHOLLM

A\ BHuanwe: VicronbaosaHite pOAYKTOR, BEC KOTODSIX NPEBLILIAET YKA3aHHbIi PACHETHbI BEC, MOKET NPUBECTH K HeYCTO/MUBOCTIA U BOIMOKHEIM TPBMaM. m
+ 0Dl A0MKHbI BT YCTAHOBNEH, KAK 370 NIOKA3AHO B MOKTAHbIX HHCTPYKLWAX. HEnpaBUnbHas YCTAHOBKA MOXET NPHBECTA K NONYEHHI0 CephesHbiX TPaEM, @
i sk e ME S D

« [POAYKT NeHAIHAYEH 1N YCTAHOBKI Ha AEPEBAHHbIE KADKACHBIE CTEH!, TBepALIe HewesTisecrel i e en
* YBeauTech, 4T HECyLWas NOBEPXHOCTb BLIAEPKUT BEC BCero

* HeoGx0ao 1CI0Nb30BaTH MOHTAXHbIE BUHTSI, BXOASILVE B KOMNNEKT nocTasku, u HE I'\EPETRI’MBATI: MOHTAXHbIE BUHTHI. . P (x4) Q (x1) R (x1) S (x1) T (x1) U (x1) V (x1)
 [abit MPORYKT COREPRIT EGIE APV OGP HGRCTaBRCT TGS ns Y Tavie getann XparTs 8 o e ecre
« TiaHHif nposyKT TOMbKO A7 'RBHHOTO NIDOYKTa Ha YMLE MOXET NPUBECTH K NoToNKe NPORYKTa U NoAyHeHHio Tpas D6 5mm RATCHET RATCHET 10-13mm WALL BUBBLE
BAXHO: Mlepet YGTaHOBKOf yGemTec, 410 Bbl NoMysy BCe ATark B COOTBETCTEMM GO CrIACKOM KOMINEKTYIOLYX. EGA e XBATET Ka-nG0 fleTaneid Wk 04 nomowiaks, GesTecs o Balimm
MECTHbIM PaCTPOCTPAHITENIEM 110 BOTPOCY JaMeH. ALLEN WRENCH WRENCH BIT WRENCH TEMPLATE LEVEL
T OF PeryNAPHO MPOBEPATS (KaK MHHUMYM, Pa3 8 TPU MECAL), 4TOB KPOHLLTeFH Bin nero Bino

ES (B) Leatodo el manualde nstrucciones anfes de comenzar l nstalacion y ensamble de a unidad. S tiene alguna inquietud con respecio a as instrucciones o advertencias, comuniguese con su
distribuidor local.
A\ PRECAUCION: utiizar con productos de mayor peso l indicado en los limites de peso podria ocasionar inestabilidad y posibles heridas personales. VESA HARDWARE
- Los soportes deben acoplarse tal como se indica en las instrucciones de ensamble. Una incorrecta instalacién podria ocasionar dafios y serias heridas personales.
* Utilce las herramientas y equipo de seguridad adecuados. Este producto solo debe ser instalado por profesionales.

 Este producto esta disefiado para instalaciones en paredes de madera sdlida, concreto s6lido o blogues.
- Aseglirese de que la superfcie de fijacion sostenga de manera segura el peso total del equipo y todos sus componentes y hardware.

 Utilice los tornllos de ensamble suministrados y NO aplique demasiada tension a los torillos. @

 Este producto contiene piezas pequefias que representan un riesgo de asfixia. Mantenga estas piezas fuera del alcance de los nifios. )

- Este producto esta disefiado para uso en interiores solamente. Utilizar este producto en exteriores podria ocasionar fallas y heridas personales \—~

INPORTANTE: Asegtrese de que haya recibido todas las piezas seqn la lista de verifcacién de componentes para la nstalacién. Si falta alguna de las partes, o est dafiada, comuniquese con su
distribuidor. M-A (x4) M-B (x4) M-C (x4) M-D (x4) M-E (x4) M-F (x4) M-G (x4)
MANTENIMIENTO: Compruebe periddicamente que el soporte esté asegurado y lsto para usar (al menos cada tres meses). M6x14 M8x16 M6x30 M8x35 D8 D15xD8X5 215x@8x15

PT (§) Leiatodoo manual de instrugoes antes de iicar a insalagso e montagem. Se vocé tver alguma divida sobre quaisquer uma das insirugdes ou avisos, po favo, enire em conlato com o

A seu distribuidor local para assisténcia.

ATENGAO: O uso com produtos mais pesados do que os pesos indicados pode resultar em instabilidade, causando possiveis danos.

+ s stportes devem ser anexados como especificado nas insirugdes de montagem. A instalagao incorreta pode causar danos ou sérias lesdes pessoas. WALL MOUNTING HARDWARE
- Equipamentos de seguranga e ferramentas adequadas devem ser utiizadas. Este produto s6 deve ser instalado por profissionais.

« Este produto é projetado para ser instalado em pilares verticais de paredes de madeira, paredes de concreto sélido ou de tijolos

 Certifique-se que a superficie de suporte suportara com seguranca o peso combinado do equipamento e todas as ferragens e componentes anexados.
+ Use os parafusos de montagem fomecidos e NAO APERTE EXCESSIVAMENTE os mesmos

« Este produto contém pequenas pegas que podem causar asfixia se ingeridas. Mantenha esses itens longe do alcance de criangas. @m o%
« Este produto destina-se somente para uso intemo. Usé-lo em ambiente externo pode causar falhas no produto e lestes pessoais.

IMPORTANTE: Assegure-se que vocé recebeu todas as pegas, de acordo com a lista de componentes, antes da instalagao. Se alguma peca estiver faltando ou & defeituosa, contate 0 seu

distribuidor local para substituicao. W-A (x6) W-B (x6)
MANUTENGAO: Certfique-se que o suporte seja seguro e protegido para o uso em intervalos regulares (pelo menos a cada trés meses). ST6.3%55 B10X45

Check carefully to make sure there are no missing or defective parts. Some hardware provided may
not be used. Use the correct wall mounting and TV mounting hardware suitable for your installation.

COMPATIBLE WITH
COMPATIBLE VESA SIZES TVs UP TO CHOKING HAZARD. Package includes small parts.
200x200 300x200 300x300 7071 Not for children under 3 years. Adult supervision is required.
400x200 400x300 A
400x400 600x400 —
FLAT/CURVED

Missing Parts? Call us at (855) 925-5668 and we will ship replacement parts free of charge
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Step 1
Installing The Spring Arm To The Wallplate

Attach the Spring Arm (B) and Wall Plate (A) with bolts (4 x I) as shown, using the Allen Wrench (Q) to
tighten securely.

Step 2
Installing The TV Bracket To The Spring Arm

Placing Washer (J) on the 3 exposed bolts on the Spring Arm (B) attach TV BRACKET (C) as shown
then secure with Washer (K) and Nut (L). Use Wrench (T) to tighten securely.

Attaching The Plastic Plate To The TV Bracket

Install Plastic Plate (H) to cover the nuts from the previous step inserting Bolt (M) from the opposite side
as shown using a screwdriver to tighten.
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Step 3
Positioning The Mount Over The Fireplace

The height of the mount is dependent on the depth of the mantel to ensure the spring arm clears the
mantel when fully lowered.

Determine the proper wall placement using the chart below.

Measure the depth of your mantel and locate the closest measurement in column A that your mantel
depth is Smaller Than Or Equal To. The corresponding measurement in column B "Mantel Clearance"
indicates the minimum required mounting height to properly clear the
mantel. Use Column C "Min. Wall Space Height" to calculate the space
your TV+Mount requires. Ensure that the measurement from Column C
is less than your total wall space as measured from mantel to ceiling.
Include any attached soundbars in the TV Height measurement.

Note: Installing below the required mounting height for

your mantel depth will prevent the mount from fully N

clearing the mantel. B

- -
A Mantel Depth | gjanantel | G M ekt s ‘ el
<5 inches 12inches | TV Height+ 115 | & B mantel | | o Heiaht

<9.8 inches 3inches TV Height + 14.5" =
<11.8 inches 4 inches TV Height + 15" -
<13.8 inches 5 inches TV Height + 16.5" AL ] Q'e::h"‘e'

Step 4 ,
Option 1. Wood Studs Installation

Use a stud finder to locate 2 drywall studs and mark the location with a pencil. Using a bubble level to
ensure straightness, hold the Wall Template (U) to the wall at required mounting height determined by
step 3. Mark the center of the template holes which align with the center of each stud.

Use a 3/16" (4.5mm) drill bit to drill pilot holes on the wall with a depth of 2.2" (55mm). Please note,
failure to drill pilot holes may result in the lag bolt heads snapping during installation.

Holding the mount to the wall aligned with the pilot holes install Washer (W-C) and Lag Bolt (W-A) and
tighten securely. Do not overtighten. Overtightening can damage the lag bolts, greatly reducing their
holding power.

NOTE: This step may require assistance of 1 or more persons to hold heavy parts in place.
CAUTION: DO NOT INSTALL ON DRY WALL ALONE. INSTALL MOUNT ON WOOD STUDS. USER
MUST VERIFY THE WALL CAN HOLD THE WEIGHT OF THE TV AND THE TV MOUNT.
WARNING:Tighten screws so that the wall plate is firmly attached, but do not overtighten. Overtightening
can damage screws, greatly reducing their holding power.

2 4.5mm
(@ 3/16") HEAVY! You may need
RSN assistance with this step.
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Option 2. Concrete/brick Installation

Using the bubble level (V) to ensure straightness, hold the Wall Template (U) to the wall at the required

mounting height determined by step 3. Identify the 4 outermost holes (located at each corner) and mark
the center of the holes with a pencil.

Use a 3/8" (10mm) drill bit to drill pilot holes on the wall with a depth of 2.4" (60mm). Please note, failure

to drill pilot holes may result in the lag bolt heads snapping during installation, or stone cracking/crumbling.

Never drill into the mortar in between the blocks, make sure that the anchors are seated flush with the
concrete surface.

(= =}
v X X

2 10mm
(2 3/8")

([ [ [ [ [ ]7]

Carefully clear any dust or debris from inside the drilled holes and insert all 4 Plastic Wall Anchors (W-B).
Holding the mount to the wall aligned with the pilot holes install Washer (W-C) and Lag Bolts (W-A) and
tighten securely. Do not overtighten. Overtightening can damage the lag bolts or the wall, greatly
reducing their holding power.

L[ [ [

@ HEAVY! You may need
assistance with this step.

WARNING:Tighten screws so that wall plate is firmly attached, but do not overtighten. Overtightening
can damage screws, greatly reducing their holding power.
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Step 5
Attaching The Decorative Plates

Install Decorative Cover (G) as shown over the top and bottom of the wall bracket, covering the now
installed lag bolts.

Step 6
Attaching The Vesa Brackets To The TV

Lay your display face down on a soft, flat, or even surface to prevent damage, and place the VESA Bracket
(D) over the bolt holes on the rear of the TV so that the VESA Brackets (D) are aligned with one another and
not hanging over the top or bottom of the screen. Select the appropriate size mounting bolt for your display’s
mounting holes and verify the length of the VESA bolt is not too long. If you are unsure of the correct bolt
size for your display refer to your TV user manual or contact the TV manufacturer for sizing information. If
necessary use the included spacers (M-F or M-G) between the mount and the TV as shown above to adjust
the length of the mounting bolt. Multiple spacers can be used in combination to achieve the desired bolt
depth. Square Washer (M-E) must be used in all configurations.

A caution:

Using a bolt that s too long or
too short will damage the TV
and can cause serious injury
due to improper TV to TV
‘mount connection. Do not
overtighten screws.

A Too Short

@

M-C,
@D ifs
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Step 7

Attaching the pull handle

a. Attach the Cross Bar (E) to the VESA Brackets (D) using Washer (P) and Bolt (O). Tighten securely

using Allen Wrench (Q).

b. Attach Pull Handle (F) to the Cross Bar (E) using Washer (P) and Bolt (N). Tighten securely using

Allen Wrench (Q).

and lower the TV.

Step 8

Adjust the height of the pull
handle to an accessible height.
The pull handle is used to raise

Attaching TV To The Spring Arm

a.Insert the Allen Key into the hole as shown to
prevent the end of the mount from moving when
you are hanging the TV.

CAUTION: FAILURE TO FIX THE SPRING ARM
POSITION BY INSERTING ALLEN KEY
(Q) MAY RESULT IN INJURY ”

@ HEAVY! You may need
assistance with this step.

b. To attach the TV to the mount, remove the Nut
(D1) pictured, lower the latch as shown. Once
lowered, attach the VESA bracket to the TV Plate.
Raise the latch up and reinstall nut (D1) to secure
the TV in place.

MOWT-IT!

Step 9
Adjusting the spring arm tension

The tension of the spring arm must match the weight of the TV for easy height adjustment of the TV.
The spring arm tension is set at the lowest level as factory default. Depending on the weight of the TV,
the spring arm tension may need to be increased.

Note: Omitting spring arm tension adjustment may result in your TV not staying in the desired position.

—1 R

Note: The spring tension indicator will show the
current weight setting of the spring arm.

N e e e

Note: Use the included ratchet wrench(R) and
ratchet bit(S) to adjust the tension adjustment.

To increase the tension (heavier TV) rotate the
Ratchet wrench clockwise(multiple rotations
might be required to reach the adequate spring
tension level.)

To decrease the tension (lighter TV) rotate the
Ratchet wrench (R) counter-clockwise (multiple
rotations might be required to reach the adequate
spring tension level.)

Please scan this QR code for a video guide
to adjust the spring arm tension

MOWT-IT! 9



Step 10 Step 11
Cable Management Positioning The TV

a. Remove the Allen key(previously
inserted to lock the spring arm

in step 8) to adjust the height

of the TV to the desired

1

1

1

1

i

e Ty -0 !
position |
m/ i

1

1

1

WARNING:

To prevent injury
NEVER put your
hands or any object
into the mount's
structure.

EEDDDD

Route the cables through the cable
management clips located on the
bottom of the mount arm.

>
+30°~-30°

i b. Adjust screen angle to desired viewing position.
If required the TV can be leveled post installation.
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DIMENSIONS & WEIGHT CAPACITY

max 24.8"

max 43.4"

Rated weight capacity is 72.6Ibs.

Caution:

Ensure all mounting surfaces are capable of holding the
weight of your mount.

DO NOT EXCEED MAXIMUM LISTED WEIGHT CAPACITY.
SERIOUS INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE MAY OCCUR!

Visit us at www.mount-it.com for product registration and warranty information.

Our US based customer service team is a support@mount-it.com
standing by to answer any questions you

have about your Mount-It! product.

N ]
Available by phone Monday - Friday from & (855) 925-5668
8:00am to 4:00pm PST.

Chat live with an agent on our website! g) www.mount-it.com




